Environmental Projects Unit
18 APR 2006
RECEIVED

Macdonaldtown Triangle (Former
Gasworks Site)

Human Health & Ecological Risk
Assessment

Final
12/04/2006

Sinclair Knight Merz

ABN 37 001 024 095

100 Christie Street

PO Box 164

St Leonards NSW

Australia 1590

Tel: +61 29928 2100

Fax: +61 29928 2500

Web: www.skmconsulting.com

COPYRIGHT: The cancepts and infarmation contained in this document are the property of Sinclair
Knight Merz Pty Ltd. Use or copying of this document in whole or in part without the written
permission of Sinclair Knight Merz constitutes an infringement of copyright.



_SKmMm

Former Gasworks Site - Macdonaldtown Triangle
Human Health & Ecological Risk Assessment

Contents

1 Executive Summary

2 Introduction

21
22
23
2.3.1
232
24
241
242
243
25

Purpose

Scope of Work

Standards and Guidelines
Investigations
Risk Assessment

Risk Assessment Methodology
Use of Investigation Levels

Site Specific Risk Assessment for Human Health
Site Specific Risk Assessment for Ecological Receptors

Definitions and Acronyms

3 Site Description

31
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6
3.7

Site Location and Surrounding Land Uses
Topography and Surface Hydrology
Geology

Hydrogeology

Surface Conditions

Underground Structures and Buried Services
Sensitive Environments

4  Site History

41
4.2
43
4.4
4.5

Sources of Historical Information
Previous Layout and Activities
Historical Aerial Photographs
History of Surrounding Properties
Heritage Aspects

5 Review of Previous Investigations

5.1 Auvailable Information

52 CH2MHIll 13 June 2000

5.3 CH2MHill November 2000

54 CH2MHill November 2001

55 SKM Site Inspection

56 Conceptual Site Contamination Model

5.6.1 Potential Sources of Contamination

56.2 Potential Contaminants of Concern

5.6.3 Environmental Media of Concern
SINCLAIR KNIGHT MERZ

IENVR\Projects\ENG1669\Deliverables\ReportiFormer Gas Waorks Site\Final\Former Gas Works Site - Final.doc

wm o Q0

10
10
1"
11
11
12
13
15

17

17
19
19
21
21
21
23

24

24
24
25
25
26

27

27
30
31
31
33
35
35
36
36



_SKm

Former Gasworks Site - Macdonaldtown Triangle
Health & Ecological Risk Assessment

5.6.4 Potential Receptors

5.7 Assessment of Data from Previous Investigations
5.7.1 Assessment of Soil Data

5.7.2 Assessment of Groundwater Data

5.7.3 Data Uncertainties

5.8 Identification of Data Gaps

Site Investigation and Methodology

6.1 Investigation Design

6.2 Fieldwork Procedures

6.2.1 Site Supervision

6.2.2 Drilling and Well Installation

6.2.3 Groundwater Sample Collection

6.24 Separate Phase LNAPLs and DNAPLs
6.2.5 Permeability

6.26 Soil Gas Surveys

6.2.7 Soil Sampling

6.2.8 Decontamination

6.2.9 Survey Control

6.2.10 Buried Service Location

6.3 Field Tests

6.3.1 Photoionisation Screening

6.3.2 Soil Gas Survey

6.3.3 Physico-chemical Water Quality Testing
6.4 Laboratory Test Program

6.5 Laboratory Test Methods

Quality Assurance and Quality Control

7.1 Data Quality Objectives
7.2 Field Quality Assurance and Quality Control
7.3 Laboratory Quality Assurance and Quality Control

Investigation Levels

8.1  Soil Investigation Levels

8.1.1  Methadology

8.1.2 Application of Petroleum Hydrocarbon Criteria
8.2 Groundwater Investigation Levels

8.3 Soil Gas Investigation Levels

8.4  Aesthetic Criteria

Soil Vapour Analysis

9.1 Screening Assessment
9.2 Additional Soil Vapour Investigation

SINCLAIR KNIGHT MERZ

IENVR\Projects\END1669\Deliverables\ReportiFormer Gas Works Site\Final\Former Gas Works Site - Final.doc

37
37
37
40
50
50

53

53
55
55
55
56
57
57
58
58
59
59
59
60
60
60
61
61
62

64

64
68
68

71

71
71
75
76
80
82

83

83
87

PAGE i



Former Gasworks Site - Macdenaldtown Triangle
Health & Ecological Risk Assessment

_SKm

9.3 Computer Simulation of Soil Vapour Generation Potential 90
9.4 Comparison between Field Measurements and Computer Analysis 96
10 Assessment of Groundwater Contamination 98
10.1 Hydrogeological System 98
10.2 Permeability 99
10.3 Groundwater Heads & Flow Direction 99
10.4 Physical/Chemical Water Quality 103
10.5 Background Water Quality 104
10.6 Heavy Metals and Inorganics 105
10.7 Light-End Hydrocarbons 107
10.8 Middle to Heavy-End Hydrocarbons 109
10.9 Other Parameters 110
10.10 Nature of Groundwater Contamination 110
10.10.1 Light-End Hydrocarbons (TPH Cs-Cg, BTEX & VOCs) 110
10.10.2 Middle to Heavy End Hydrocarbons 110
10.10.3 Metals & Inorganics 110
11 Data and Exposure Assessment 112
11.1 Data Collection and Evaluation 112
11.2 Exposure Pathways & Potential Receptors 116
11.3 Exposure Concentrations 120
11.3.1 Groundwater Transport 121
11.3.2 Intercepted or Extracted Groundwater 122
11.3.3 Volatilisation & Vapour Transport from Contaminated Groundwater or Soils 126
11.3.4 Contaminated Surface Soils 135
11.3.5 Leaching to Groundwater & Migration 136
11.4 Estimates of Exposure Intakes 137
11.4.1 Methodology 137
11.4.2 Target Receptors 138
11.4.3 On-site Construction Workers Exposed to Contaminated Groundwater 138
11.4.4 Off-Site Construction Workers Exposed to Contaminated Groundwater 142
11.4.5 Construction Workers Exposed to Contaminated Surface Soils 143
11.4.6 Site Workers Exposed to Contaminated Sails 144
12 Toxicity Assessment 146
121 PAHs 146
12.2 Benzene 149
12.3 Toluene 150
12.4 Ethylbenzene 161
12.5 Xylenes 153
12.6 Petroleum Hydrocarbons 154
SINCLAIR KNIGHT MERZ

IAENVR\Projects\ENO1669\Deliverables\ReportiFormer Gas Works Site\Final\Former Gas Works Site - Final.doc PAGE i



Former Gasworks Site - Macdonaldtown Triangle
Health & Ecological Risk Assessment

_SKMm

13 Risk Characterisation 157
13.1 Risks to On-site Construction Workers 157
13.2 Risks to Long-Term Site Workers 162
13.3 Risks to Nearby Residents and Off-site Construction Workers 165
13.4 Risks to Freshwater Ecosystems 168
13.5 Phytotoxic Impacts to Future Landscaping at the Site 168
13.6 Aesthetic Assessment 169
13.7 Need for Remedial Works 170
14 Conclusions and Recommendations 172
14.1 Conclusions 172
14.2 Recommendations 176
15 References 178
Appendix A Borehole Logs 181
Appendix B Summary Chemical Analysis Tables 182
Appendix C SKM Standard Sampling Procedures 183
Appendix D Chain of Custody Documentation 184
Appendix E Laboratory Test Certificates 185

Appendix F Field Equipment Calibration & Insitu Permeability Test
Documentation 186

Appendix G Copies of Laboratory Summary Tables and Figures from
Previous Investigations 187

SINCLAIR KNIGHT MERZ

IAENVR\Projects\EN01669\Deliverables\Report\Former Gas Works Site\Final\Former Gas Waorks Site - Final.doc PAGE iv



_SKMm

Former Gasworks Site - Macdonaldtown Triangle
Health & Ecological Risk Assessment

List of Figures

FIGURE 1
FIGURE 2
FIGURE 3
FIGURE 4
FIGURE 5
FIGURE 6
FIGURE 7
FIGURE 8
FIGURE 9
FIGURE 10
FIGURE 11
FIGURE 12
FIGURE 13
FIGURE 14
FIGURE 15
FIGURE 16

FIGURE 17

FIGURE 18

FIGURE 19
FIGURE 20
FIGURE 21

REGIONAL PLAN

HUMAN HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY
ECOLOGICAL RISK ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY

SITE LAYOUT

SAMPLE LOCATIONS

HISTORICAL LAYOUT OF THE MACDONALDTOWN TRIANGLE AREA
FILL MATERIAL HOT SPOT IDENTIFICATION

NATURAL MATERIAL HOT SPOT IDENTIFICATION

HISTORIC BENZENE LEVELS IN DEEP GROUNDWATER

HISTORIC C6-C9 LEVELS IN DEEP GROUNDWATER

HISTORIC C10-C36 LEVELS IN DEEP GROUNDWATER

HISTORIC NAPHTHALENE LEVELS IN DEEP GROUNDWATER
HISTORIC PHENOLS LEVELS IN DEEP GROUNDWATER

THE DQO PROCESS

EXTENT OF VOLATILE CHEMICAL PLUME IN SHALLOW AQUIFER
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN GROUNDWATER AND SOURCE

VAPOUR

CONCENTRATIONS FOR BTEX CONTAMINATION IN THE SHALLOW

GROUNDWATER AQUIFER
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN GROUNDWATER AND SOURCE

VAPOUR

CONCENTRATIONS FOR TARGET PAH CONTAMINATION IN THE SHALLOW

GROUNDWATER AQUIFER

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN SOIL AND SOURCE VAPOUR CONCENTRATIONS
FOR PAH CONTAMINATION IN THE UNSATURATED SOILS IN THE SHALLOW

PLUME AREA

INFERRED DEEP GROUNDWATER CONTOURS AND FLOW DIRECTION

HEAVY METAL EXCEEDANCES IN 2005 INVESTIGATION
ORGANIC EXCEEDANCES IN 2005 INVESTIGATION

SINCLAIR KNIGHT MERZ

INENVR\Projects\EN01669\Deliverables\Repor\Farmer Gas Works Site\Final\Former Gas Works Site - Final.dog

PAGE v



Former Gasworks Site - Macdonaldtown Triangle
Health & Ecological Risk Assessment

_SKm

Document history and status

Revision Date issued | Reviewed by Approved by Date approved | Revision type
1.0 19.10.05 lan Swane lan Swane 19.10.056 Draft
2.0 12.04.06 lan Swane lan Swane 12.04.06 Final
Distribution of copies
Revision Copy no Quantity Issued to
1 Electronic StateRail, Site Auditor
2 1-2 Hard copy, StateRail, Site Auditor
electronic
2 3 Hard copy SKM
Printed: 12 April 2006
Last saved: 12 April 2006 01:22 PM
File name: INENVR\Projects\EN01669\Deliverables\Report\Former Gas Works Site\Final\Former
Gas Works Site - Final.doc
Author: Louise MacDonald / lan Swane

Project manager:
Name of organisation:
Name of project:
Name of document:
Document version:

Project number:

SINCLAIR KNIGHT MERZ

Matthew Nation
RailCorp

Macdonaldtown Triangle Health & Ecological Risk Assessment

Human Health & Ecological Risk Assessment — Former Gasworks Site

Final

ENO1669

IAENVR\Projects\ENQ1669\Deliverables\Repori\Former Gas Works Site\Final\Former Gas Works Site - Final.doc

PAGE vi




_SKm

Former Gasworks Site - Macdonaldtown Triangle
Human Health & Ecological Risk Assessment

1 Executive Summary

Background

This report presents the results of a human health and ecological risk assessment for the Former
Gasworks Site of the property known as the Macdonaldtown Triangle, Erskineville, NSW
(hereafter referred to as ‘the Site’). The risk assessment has identified the potential issues that
should be addressed in respect to contamination on the Site. Ground contamination that is present
at the neighbouring former cleaning sheds site has been addressed in a separate risk assessment
prepared by SKM (Macdonaldtown Triangle, Former Cleaning Shed Site, Human Health &
Ecological Risk Assessment, August 2005).

The main tasks that have been undertaken as part of this assessment are as follows:

= An assessment of site conditions, which involved an evaluation of the main features of the site
and its history;
= A review of previous investigations;

= Development of a site investigation methodology and quality assurance and quality control
protocols;

= A preliminary assessment of the risks posed by ground contamination at the Site and
identification of environmental investigation levels for assessing soil contamination,
groundwater contamination, aesthetics, and soil-gas quality;

= A site-specific health and ecological risk assessment, which has involved hazard identification,
toxicological assessment, human health exposure assessment and ecological risk
characterisation; and

= Provision of conclusions and recommendations.

The Former Gasworks site along with the adjacent Former Cleaning Shed site is referred to as “The
Macdonaldtown Triangle” and forms a 1.53 ha parcel of land. The Site is identified as Lot 50 in
Deposited Plan 1001467 in the Local Government Area of City of Sydney Council, Parish of
Petersham and County of Cumberland. The Site is generally bounded by railway and rail related
activities to the north and east, the former gasworks site immediately to the south of the Site and
Burren Street to the west.

Soil Contamination

The site-specific risk assessment involved the assessment of soil contamination data provided by
previous investigations together with some additional data that targeted data gaps. The study has
found that the fill layer is mainly contaminated with high levels of PAHs and TPH C10-C36
distributed over much of the site. In the fill layer, hot-spots were found to be contaminated by

SINCLAIR KNIGHT MERZ

INENVR\Projects\EN01669\DeliverablesiReport\Former Gas Works Site\Final\Former Gas Works Site - Final.doc PAGE 1



