Environmental Projects Unit

1 8 APR 2006

RECEIVED



StateRail

Macdonaldtown Triangle (Former Gasworks Site) Human Health & Ecological Risk Assessment

- Final
- **12/04/2006**

Sinclair Knight Merz ABN 37 001 024 095 100 Christie Street PO Box 164 St Leonards NSW Australia 1590

Tel: +61 2 9928 2100 Fax: +61 2 9928 2500 Web: www.skmconsulting.com

COPYRIGHT: The concepts and information contained in this document are the property of Sinclair Knight Merz Pty Ltd. Use or copying of this document in whole or in part without the written permission of Sinclair Knight Merz constitutes an infringement of copyright.



Contents

1	Exe	cutive Summary	1			
2	Intro	oduction	8			
	2.1	Purpose	8			
	2.2	Scope of Work	8			
	2.3	Standards and Guidelines	10			
	2.3.1	Investigations	10			
	2.3.2	Risk Assessment	11			
	2.4	Risk Assessment Methodology	11			
	2.4.1	Use of Investigation Levels	11			
	2.4.2	Site Specific Risk Assessment for Human Health	12			
	2.4.3	Site Specific Risk Assessment for Ecological Receptors	13			
	2.5	Definitions and Acronyms	15			
3	Site Description					
	3.1	Site Location and Surrounding Land Uses	17			
	3.2	Topography and Surface Hydrology	19			
	3.3	Geology	19			
	3.4	Hydrogeology	21			
	3.5	Surface Conditions	21			
	3.6	Underground Structures and Buried Services	21			
	3.7	Sensitive Environments	23			
4	Site	Site History				
	4.1	Sources of Historical Information	24			
	4.2	Previous Layout and Activities	24			
	4.3	Historical Aerial Photographs	25			
	4.4	History of Surrounding Properties	25			
	4.5	Heritage Aspects	26			
5	Review of Previous Investigations					
	5.1	Available Information	27			
	5.2	CH2MHill 13 June 2000	30			
	5.3	CH2MHill November 2000	31			
	5.4	CH2MHill November 2001	31			
	5.5	SKM Site Inspection	33			
	5.6	Conceptual Site Contamination Model	35			
	5.6.1	Potential Sources of Contamination	35			
	5.6.2	Potential Contaminants of Concern	36			
	5.6.3	Environmental Media of Concern	36			



	5.6.4 Potential Receptors	37			
	5.7 Assessment of Data from Previous Investigations	37			
	5.7.1 Assessment of Soil Data	37			
	5.7.2 Assessment of Groundwater Data	40			
	5.7.3 Data Uncertainties	50			
	5.8 Identification of Data Gaps	50			
6	Site Investigation and Methodology				
	6.1 Investigation Design	53			
	6.2 Fieldwork Procedures	55			
	6.2.1 Site Supervision	55			
	6.2.2 Drilling and Well Installation	55			
	6.2.3 Groundwater Sample Collection	56			
	6.2.4 Separate Phase LNAPLs and DNAPLs	57			
	6.2.5 Permeability	57			
	6.2.6 Soil Gas Surveys	58			
	6.2.7 Soil Sampling	58			
	6.2.8 Decontamination	59			
	6.2.9 Survey Control				
	6.2.10 Buried Service Location				
	6.3 Field Tests	60			
	6.3.1 Photoionisation Screening	60			
	6.3.2 Soil Gas Survey	60			
	6.3.3 Physico-chemical Water Quality Testing	61			
	6.4 Laboratory Test Program	61			
	6.5 Laboratory Test Methods	62			
7	Quality Assurance and Quality Control				
	7.1 Data Quality Objectives	64			
	7.2 Field Quality Assurance and Quality Control	68			
	7.3 Laboratory Quality Assurance and Quality Control	68			
8	Investigation Levels				
	8.1 Soil Investigation Levels	71			
	8.1.1 Methodology	71			
	8.1.2 Application of Petroleum Hydrocarbon Criteria	75			
	8.2 Groundwater Investigation Levels	76			
	8.3 Soil Gas Investigation Levels	80			
	8.4 Aesthetic Criteria	82			
9	Soil Vapour Analysis				
	9.1 Screening Assessment	83			
	9.2 Additional Soil Vapour Investigation	87			



	9.3 Computer Simulation of Soil Vapour Generation Potential	90			
	9.4 Comparison between Field Measurements and Computer Analysis	96			
10	Assessment of Groundwater Contamination				
	10.1 Hydrogeological System	98			
	10.2 Permeability	99			
	10.3 Groundwater Heads & Flow Direction	99			
	10.4 Physical/Chemical Water Quality	103			
	10.5 Background Water Quality	104			
	10.6 Heavy Metals and Inorganics	105			
	10.7 Light-End Hydrocarbons	107			
	10.8 Middle to Heavy-End Hydrocarbons	109			
	10.9 Other Parameters	110			
	10.10 Nature of Groundwater Contamination	110			
	10.10.1 Light-End Hydrocarbons (TPH C ₆ -C ₉ , BTEX & VOCs)				
	10.10.2 Middle to Heavy End Hydrocarbons	110			
	10.10.3 Metals & Inorganics	110			
11	Data and Exposure Assessment	112			
	11.1 Data Collection and Evaluation	112			
	11.2 Exposure Pathways & Potential Receptors	116			
	11.3 Exposure Concentrations	120			
	11.3.1 Groundwater Transport	121			
	11.3.2 Intercepted or Extracted Groundwater	122			
	11.3.3 Volatilisation & Vapour Transport from Contaminated Groundwater or Soils	126			
	11.3.4 Contaminated Surface Soils	135			
	11.3.5 Leaching to Groundwater & Migration	136			
	11.4 Estimates of Exposure Intakes	137			
	11.4.1 Methodology	137			
	11.4.2 Target Receptors	138			
	11.4.3 On-site Construction Workers Exposed to Contaminated Groundwater	138			
	11.4.4 Off-Site Construction Workers Exposed to Contaminated Groundwater	142			
	11.4.5 Construction Workers Exposed to Contaminated Surface Soils	143			
	11.4.6 Site Workers Exposed to Contaminated Soils	144			
12	Toxicity Assessment				
	12.1 PAHs	146			
	12.2 Benzene	149			
	12.3 Toluene	150			
	12.4 Ethylbenzene	151			
	12.5 Xylenes	153			
	12.6 Petroleum Hydrocarbons	154			



13	Risk	Ch	aracterisation	157			
	13.1	Risk	s to On-site Construction Workers	157			
	13.2	Risk	ks to Long-Term Site Workers	162			
	13.3	Risk	s to Nearby Residents and Off-site Construction Workers	165			
	13.4 Risks to Freshwater Ecosystems						
	13.5	totoxic Impacts to Future Landscaping at the Site	168				
	13.6	thetic Assessment	169				
	13.7	13.7 Need for Remedial Works					
14	Conclusions and Recommendations						
	14.1	Con	nclusions	172			
	14.2 Recommendations			176			
15	5 References						
Арр	endix	Α	Borehole Logs	181			
App	endix	В	Summary Chemical Analysis Tables	182			
App	endix	C	SKM Standard Sampling Procedures	183			
App	endix	D	Chain of Custody Documentation	184			
Appendix E		E	Laboratory Test Certificates	185			
5 3 4 4 4	endix cumer		Field Equipment Calibration & Insitu Permeability Test on	186			
7773			Copies of Laboratory Summary Tables and Figures from estigations	187			



List of Figures

- FIGURE 1 REGIONAL PLAN
- FIGURE 2 HUMAN HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY
- FIGURE 3 ECOLOGICAL RISK ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY
- FIGURE 4 SITE LAYOUT
- FIGURE 5 SAMPLE LOCATIONS
- FIGURE 6 HISTORICAL LAYOUT OF THE MACDONALDTOWN TRIANGLE AREA
- FIGURE 7 FILL MATERIAL HOT SPOT IDENTIFICATION
- FIGURE 8 NATURAL MATERIAL HOT SPOT IDENTIFICATION
- FIGURE 9 HISTORIC BENZENE LEVELS IN DEEP GROUNDWATER
- FIGURE 10 HISTORIC C6-C9 LEVELS IN DEEP GROUNDWATER
- FIGURE 11 HISTORIC C10-C36 LEVELS IN DEEP GROUNDWATER
- FIGURE 12 HISTORIC NAPHTHALENE LEVELS IN DEEP GROUNDWATER
- FIGURE 13 HISTORIC PHENOLS LEVELS IN DEEP GROUNDWATER
- FIGURE 14 THE DQO PROCESS
- FIGURE 15 EXTENT OF VOLATILE CHEMICAL PLUME IN SHALLOW AQUIFER
- FIGURE 16 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN GROUNDWATER AND SOURCE VAPOUR CONCENTRATIONS FOR BTEX CONTAMINATION IN THE SHALLOW GROUNDWATER AQUIFER
- FIGURE 17 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN GROUNDWATER AND SOURCE VAPOUR CONCENTRATIONS FOR TARGET PAH CONTAMINATION IN THE SHALLOW GROUNDWATER AQUIFER
- FIGURE 18 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN SOIL AND SOURCE VAPOUR CONCENTRATIONS FOR PAH CONTAMINATION IN THE UNSATURATED SOILS IN THE SHALLOW PLUME AREA
- FIGURE 19 INFERRED DEEP GROUNDWATER CONTOURS AND FLOW DIRECTION
- FIGURE 20 HEAVY METAL EXCEEDANCES IN 2005 INVESTIGATION
- FIGURE 21 ORGANIC EXCEEDANCES IN 2005 INVESTIGATION



Document history and status

Revision	Date issued	Reviewed by	Approved by	Date approved	Revision type
1.0	19.10.05	lan Swane	Ian Swane	19.10.05	Draft
2.0	12.04.06	lan Swane	Ian Swane	12.04.06	Final
	1				
					1
	-				

Distribution of copies

Revision	Copy no	Quantity	Issued to	
1		Electronic	StateRail, Site Auditor	
2	1-2	Hard copy, electronic	StateRail, Site Auditor	×
2	3	Hard copy	SKM	

Printed: 12 April 2006

Last saved: 12 April 2006 01:22 PM

File name: I:\ENVR\Projects\EN01669\Deliverables\Report\Former Gas Works Site\Final\Former

Gas Works Site - Final.doc

Author: Louise MacDonald / Ian Swane

Project manager: Matthew Nation

Name of organisation: RailCorp

Name of project: Macdonaldtown Triangle Health & Ecological Risk Assessment

Name of document: Human Health & Ecological Risk Assessment – Former Gasworks Site

Document version: Final
Project number: EN01669



1 Executive Summary

Background

This report presents the results of a human health and ecological risk assessment for the Former Gasworks Site of the property known as the Macdonaldtown Triangle, Erskineville, NSW (hereafter referred to as 'the Site'). The risk assessment has identified the potential issues that should be addressed in respect to contamination on the Site. Ground contamination that is present at the neighbouring former cleaning sheds site has been addressed in a separate risk assessment prepared by SKM (Macdonaldtown Triangle, Former Cleaning Shed Site, Human Health & Ecological Risk Assessment, August 2005).

The main tasks that have been undertaken as part of this assessment are as follows:

- An assessment of site conditions, which involved an evaluation of the main features of the site and its history;
- A review of previous investigations;
- Development of a site investigation methodology and quality assurance and quality control protocols;
- A preliminary assessment of the risks posed by ground contamination at the Site and identification of environmental investigation levels for assessing soil contamination, groundwater contamination, aesthetics, and soil-gas quality;
- A site-specific health and ecological risk assessment, which has involved hazard identification, toxicological assessment, human health exposure assessment and ecological risk characterisation; and
- Provision of conclusions and recommendations.

The Former Gasworks site along with the adjacent Former Cleaning Shed site is referred to as "The Macdonaldtown Triangle" and forms a 1.53 ha parcel of land. The Site is identified as Lot 50 in Deposited Plan 1001467 in the Local Government Area of City of Sydney Council, Parish of Petersham and County of Cumberland. The Site is generally bounded by railway and rail related activities to the north and east, the former gasworks site immediately to the south of the Site and Burren Street to the west.

Soil Contamination

The site-specific risk assessment involved the assessment of soil contamination data provided by previous investigations together with some additional data that targeted data gaps. The study has found that the fill layer is mainly contaminated with high levels of PAHs and TPH C10-C36 distributed over much of the site. In the fill layer, hot-spots were found to be contaminated by

SINCLAIR KNIGHT MERZ